
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 97-4342

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MIJA S. ROMER,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 97-4343

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KHEM C. BATRA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOEL I. KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY V. NANNI
JAMES T. CLANCY
KATHLEEN M. MAHONEY
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
1401 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

JOHN J. POWERS, III
MARION L. JETTON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2414

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, Disposition. 2

 B. Statement of Facts. 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY'S
 INTERSTATE COMMERCE FINDING 16

 A. Flow of Commerce 16

 B. Affecting Commerce. 21

 C. Effect of Lopez decision. 23

 II. THE COURT'S SUPPLEMENTAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON
 INTERSTATE COMMERCE PROPERLY STATED APPLICABLE LAW 25

 III. THE COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE
 LEGALITY OF PARTNERSHIPS 27

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED A NEWSPAPER ARTICLE
 AND A WITNESS' PLEA AGREEMENT. 29

 A. The Newspaper Article. 29

 B. Evidence Concerning Giap's Plea Agreement and
 Guilty Plea. 32

 V. THERE WAS NO VARIANCE BETWEEN THE PROOF AT TRIAL
 AND THE INDICTMENT CONCERNING ROMER'S BANK FRAUD . . 34

 VI. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT ROMER OF
 CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD THE IRS (18 U.S.C. 371) . . . 39

VII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SENTENCED ROMER	43
A. One-Point Enhancement for Submitting Non-Competitive Bids.	43
B. Grouping the Offenses.	45
C. Obstruction of Justice.	46
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	38
<u>Dominion Parking Corp. v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</u> , 450 F. Supp. 441 (E.D. Va. 1978)	20
<u>Estate Construction Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co.</u> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994)	16
<u>Fry v. United States</u> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975)	22
<u>Garraghty v. Jordan</u> , 830 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1987)	31
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	13,17,18,21
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	16
<u>Hammes v. Aamco Transmission, Inc.</u> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)	21-22
<u>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</u> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	16,17,20,21
<u>Summit Health Ltd. v. Pinhas</u> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	21,22,23,24
<u>Turner v. United States</u> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)	16
<u>United States v. Arthurs</u> , 73 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<u>United States v. Ashley Transfer & Storage Co.</u> , 858 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1035 (1989)	16
<u>United States v. Bailey</u> , 112 F.3d 758 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 66 U.S.L.W. 3262 (U.S. Oct. 6, 1997)	24
<u>United States v. Browning</u> , 723 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1984)	42
<u>United States v. Collins</u> , 78 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 189 (1996)	42
<u>United States v. Crump</u> , 120 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<u>United States v. Dunnigan</u> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	49
<u>United States v. Floresca</u> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994)	38
<u>United States v. Foley</u> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1043 (1980)	17,19,22

<u>United States v. Furkin</u> , 119 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1997)	. . .	42
<u>United States v. Guthrie</u> , 931 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1981)	. . .	31
<u>United States v. Guthrie</u> , 814 F. Supp. 942 (E.D. Wash. 1993), <u>affd</u> , 17 F.3d 397 (9th Cir.), (table) <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S.823 (1994)	19,20
<u>United States v. Heffernan</u> , 43 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1994)	. .	44
<u>United States v. Henderson</u> , 717 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1009 (1984)	34
<u>United States v. Hicks</u> , 948 F.2d 877 (4th Cir. 1991)	48
<u>United States v. James</u> , 998 F.2d 74 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 958 (1993)	25
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 66 U.S.L.W. 3262 (U.S. Oct. 6, 1997)	24
<u>United States v. Knuckles</u> , 581 F.2d 305 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 986 (1978)	39
<u>United States v. Leshuk</u> , 65 F.3d 1105 (4th Cir. 1995)	. . .	24
<u>United States v. Locklear</u> , 829 F.2d 1314 (4th Cir. 1987)	. .	48
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13 23-25
<u>United States v. Lozano</u> , 839 F.2d 1020 (4th Cir. 1988)	. .	28-29
<u>United States v. McCaskill</u> , 676 F.2d 995 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1018 (1982)	28
<u>United States v. Park</u> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	29
<u>United States v. Quicksey</u> , 525 F.2d 337 (4th Cir. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 423 U.S. 1087 (1976)	37-38
<u>United States v. Rivera-Gomez</u> , 67 F.3d 993 (1st Cir. 1995)	. .	32
<u>United States v. Robertson</u> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	19
<u>United States v. Saintil</u> , 910 F.2d 1231 (4th Cir. 1990)	. .	49
<u>United States v. Sargent Electric Co.</u> , 785 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 819 (1986)	29
<u>United States v. Silvano</u> , 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987)	. . .	37

<u>United States v. Tedder</u> , 801 F.2d 1437 (4th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 480 U.S. 938 (1987)	39
<u>United States v. Tresvant</u> , 677 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1982)	16,39
<u>United States v. Tringali</u> , 71 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 87 (1996)	27
<u>United States v. Vogt</u> , 910 F.2d 1184 (4th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1083 (1991)	42
<u>United States v. Wells</u> , 98 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 106 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 1997 U.S.L.W. 3257 (Oct. 6, 1997)	38-39
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	36
<u>Walter N. Yoder & Sons, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 754 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1985)	31-32

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND GUIDELINES

Sherman Act §1, 15 U.S.C. 1	<u>passim</u>
18 U.S.C. §§ 2	2
18 U.S.C. § 371	1,2,15,39-43
18 U.S.C. § 1291	1
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1344	1,2,34-39
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	27
Fed. R. Evid. 403	31
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)	32
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1	12,43-45
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	46-49

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.1	15
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2	12,45
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4	45
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	46

STATE STATUTES

Va. Code § 59.1-9.1 <u>et seq</u>	25
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Antitrust Section, <u>Sample Jury Instructions in Criminal Antitrust Cases</u> (1984)	29
